ROB BONTA Attorney General of California THOMAS L. RINALDI CONFORMED COPY ORIGINAL FILED Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles Supervising Deputy Attorney General HEATHER VO Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 223418 AUG 19 2024 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 269-6317 David W. Slayton, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court Exempt from Filing Fees 6 Facsimile: (916) 731-2126 Attorneys for the Bureau for (Gov. Code § 6103) 7 Private Postsecondary Education 8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 10 11 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 24CJCF02937 12 CALIFORNIA, Plaintiff, DI ORDER PROHIBITING 13 OR LIMITING DEFENDANT FROM USE OF LICENSE ISSUED BY THE 14 BUREAU PENDING CRIMINAL **GUILLERMO FRIAS** PROCEEDINGS AS A CONDITION OF. 15 PRE-TRIAL RELEASE Defendant. 16 (Pen. Code, § 23) 17 DEBORAH COCHRANE, 18 **BUREAU CHIEF** BUREAU FOR PRIVATE 19 POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER 20 AFFAIRS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 21 Applicant. 22 23 The Court, having noted the appearance of Deputy Attorney General Heather Vo on behalf 24 of the Applicant Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education, having read and considered the 25 moving papers, oral and written arguments, and having heard and considered any objections on 26 behalf of Defendant Guillermo Frias, finds that good cause supports the application of the Bureau 27

for Private Postsecondary Education pursuant to Penal Code Section 23, and that under the

28

current circumstances it is appropriate to impose reasonable restrictions on Defendant, in the interest of public protection.

IT IS ORDERED THAT Defendant Guillermo Frias shall be prohibited and refrained from engaging, either directly or indirectly, in any activity or operation of Caledonian; [OR] Defendant Guillermo Frias, as Owner and Director of Caledonian, shall be prohibited from enrolling new students. This condition shall remain in effect until there is a final disposition of this criminal case or until further ordered by the Court.

Dated: 8 15/2024



JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SUSAN J. DE WITT

Wost to

LA2024603353 66947882.docx